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ORDER-IN-ORIGINALY RA 

3TISU/ N.B. ; 

1. gfazaf eTTRgfA:aTÁTTATE,faTETAT 
This copy is granted free of charge for the private use of the person to whom it is issued. 

1962 

TeTRT129A(1B)(i)HTYHHTATJ, 
TraTATTrtrferurtaE,TETIFAT{TATTHTfaraarraai ATTHTAT, 
TatfiTiftafahETTTEHAT}ATÁTArtafiTererz carrrfiToTEHT 

T3TEIUTATTAUTAYfERUT (Taf) A4Ta, R, TTTTiTtT, 

An appeal against this order lies with the Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax Appelate 
Tribunal in terms of section 129A(1B)(0) of the Customs Act, 1962 on payment of 7.5%% of the 
amount demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone 
is in dispute. It shall be filed within three months from the date of communication of this order. The 

appeal lies with the appropriate bench of the Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax Appellate as 
per the applicable provisions of Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) 
Rules, 1982. 

TEHafTTIRTETEAHTTAÄATTTM4TafaATRTATTTTTTETHTHEATETTAT 3. 

srTZ9UTa4r4TATITUT, TH stta,a M/s Knowledge Infrastructure Systemms 
Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI, MumbaitiadfHTATTAR4TSTA/86617-86619/2018fmin 

31.05.2018 RTfa7acerTaTvTAATNAyTatdrit functus officidaTTATEI 
It is informed that the jurisdiction of the Adjudicating Authority stands alienated with the conclusion 
of the present adjudication order and the Adjudicating Authority attains the status of runctus 
officio as held by Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai in its decision in the case of M/s Knowledge 
Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai vide Order No. A/86617- 
86619/2018 dated 31.05.2018. 

Pvt. 

4. 

T3TERTBISTYI 
In case where an order is passed by bunching several show cause notices on an identical issue 
against the same party, separate appeal may be filed in each case. 

gaic.A.-3 rTTTFfRytfefAT (ria) 
aAeftazuasetfA44Tafrnfa44 3 utA74 2 T3YTaETRTEEATRTYTHATTYablTYtti 

The Appeal should be fled in Form C.A-3 prescribed under Rule 6 of the Customs (Appeals) Rules, 
1982 and shll be signed and verified by the person specified in sub-rule 2 of rule 3 rules ibid. 

fAra, eRT4 6 

6. (i) afafaatfa73ATTAT, faHaatTTTÉ, 
TTETTATTT. 1000/-, (i)afRa . vATatfdfgrreraTaafaaT. 5000/- 

(i) TTHTEÀTATEar. 10000/ 
TTTTTTRSST2HTEZATÀTTestsTÝ4àTaafrqTAYTTSafeT, 
TittT TTTATTETHT4TTTYYTtSATSTE3TTTEITYITHfSTUI 
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6 
aEafuiftaz. 

16T25T7EYT 

TfevuagaaT4rTETrrATEfaH. 50 

1htr~yTTTEATAE 

Once copy 
of the Appeal 

should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy 
of this order 

attached therein 
should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as 

prescribed 
under 

Schedule 
item 6 of 

the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended. 

7. 

rttatraafatuéttsfefrr, 1870 



BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE 

M/ Ishwiardas Clcaring Agcncy Pvt. Ltd. [hereinafter referred to as the 

Customs Broker/CBJ, bearing PAN No. AAACI1557M, is holding a regular 

Custom Broker License No 11/858 issucd by Commissioner of Customs, 

Mumbai under Regulation 10(1) of the Customs House Agents Licensing 

Regulations, 
Regulations, 2018). 

1984 (now Regulation 7(2) of Customs Broker Licensing 

A lctter dated 29.12.2003 from Joint Commissioner, Central Excise 

Thanc-I issued vide F. No. V(TRB) CESTAT-102/03/Th-I informed about 

evasion of Customs Duty by import of new armatures of D.C motors, on mis 

declaring them as unscrviceable/scrap of electric motors, by M/s Heena Metals 

Pvt. Ltd. using 100% EOU scheme. Order-in-Original No. 15/CMM-15/2003 
Thane-I dated 28.04.2003 was received with above said letter that informed 

2. 

that a case was booked against M/s. Heena Metals Pvt. Ltd., a 100% EOU Unit 

for misusing the scheme and evading customs duty by importing "New 

Armatures of D.C. Motors" by mis-declaring them as "Unserviceable/ Scrap of 
Electric Motors". In this case, Shri K.K. Rathi, Director of M/s. Ishwardas 

Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd. (CHA No. 11/858) was found to have facilitated the 
documentation of the goods for the purpose of clearance of goods from the 

customs and accordingly penalised by imposing a penalty of Rs. 2,00,000/- on 
Shri K. K. Rathi(CB) under section 112(a) of the Customs Act, 1962 in the said 

Order-in-Original. 
3. M/s Heena Metal Pvt. Ltd., situated at Village K'thativali, Mumbai Nashik 
Highway. Taluka: Shahapur, Dist Thane, a 100% Export Oriented Unit (EOU) 
were granted a Letter of Permission (LOP) by the Development Commissioner, 

Ministry of Commerce, bearing No. 11 (2000)EOB/106/1999 dated 
31.01.2000, for the manufacture of Metals in all forms. M/s Heena Metal Pvt. 

Ltd also holds Private Bonded Warehouse Licence under Section 58 of the 

Customs Act 1962 bearing No C.Ex/KYN-I/CUS- 
PBW/EOU/HMPL/11/2000/1675 dated 30.03.2000 under which they were 
allowed duty free import of all sorts of Ferrous or Non-Ferrous Metal Scrap,
unserviceable Scrap and Machinery's to be used in the manufacture of Ferrous 
and Non-Ferrous Metals falling under Chapter Nos. 72, 73, 76 and 85 of the 

Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985. 

M/s Heena Metal Pvt. Ltd was 
Unserviceable/ Scrap of Electric Motors vide procurement certificate No. 15/ 
2001-2002 dated 16/10/2001 issued under Notification No. 53/97-Cus. dated 
03.06.1997. However, they had imported one consignment in two Containers 
i.e. APLS - 2914290 having Bottle Seal No. 542293 and TRLU - 2812309 

having Bottle Seal No. 542294, imported vide Bill of Entry No. 4870/133 dated 
24.9.2001, which on examination by the Bond Officer was found to contain 

4. allowed to import 34.00 MT of 

"New Armatures of D.C. Electric Motors". They had declared these goods as 

"Unserviceable Scrap of Electric Motors", classifying the same under Chapter 
Sub Heading No 7404.00 of the Customs Tariff. As such the description of the 
goods did not tally with the description mentioned in the Bill of Entry No. 

4870/133 dated 24.09.2001. Thus, they had imported the goods other than 
in Letter of Permission as sanctioned/granted by the 

Development Commissioner, SEEPZ and Annexure-I appended to the Licence, 
which allowed to import "Unserviceable Mixed Metal Scrap of Electric Motors". 

M/s. Heena Metals Pvt. Ltd. has imported "New 

those allowed 

Thus, it appearedthat 



2 

Ctric 
Motors" for misusing the 100% EOU scheme and evading the Customs 

Duty. 

matures of D.C. Motors" by 
mis-declaring 

them as 
"Unserviceable/Scrap of 

The Range Officers of Central Excise had noticed certain discrepancy in 

Lne description of the goods declared, which was 
informed to the importer and 

Cariication was sought on 
08.11.2001. 

Four Representative samples were 

auso drawn covering 5 varieties of the said goods and the goods were detained 

On 11.11.2001. The samples were got tested from Veermata Jijabai 

echnological Institute (VJTI) and upon receipt of Test Report No. 

TST/2/E/L/MC-II/2725/7688/2001 
dated 05.12.2001 from VJTI, on the basis 

Or test report the goods were seized on 
28.01.2002 to carry out further 

nvestigations as the goods did not tally with the description declared by the 

mporter, M/s. Heena Metals Pvt. Ltd., a Show Cause Notice was issued for 

change in classification from 7404.00 to 8503.00 and charging appropriate 

5. 

duty to the tune of Rs.36,49,379/- and imposing penalty on the concerned 

persons. 

Statement of Shri K.K. Rathi, Director of M/s. Ishwardas Clearing Agency 

Pvt. Ltd. (CHA No. 11/858) was recorded on 08.07.2002 under section 108 of 

the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he interalia stated that he was regularly 

clearing the import and export of goods of the Company M/s. Heena Metals 

Pvt. Ltd.; that the goods were seen by him at the time of examination of goods 

done by the customs officer, which according to him was appearing as "Scrap 

Parts of Dlectric Motors"; that the Bill of Entry No. 4870 dated 24.09.2001 was 

prepared by them and duly submitted to the customs department; that after 

processing and assessment, they had cleared that goods in their supervision;
that on being shown the copy of Test Report dated 05.12.2001 from VJTI, Shri 

K.K. Rathi still insisted that the goods under seizure were nothing but "Scrap 

6. 

Parts of Electric Motors". 

The Adjudicating Authority i.e. Commissioner of Central Excise, Thane-1,
in his findings held that Shri K.K. Rathi, Director of M/s. Ishwardas Clearing 

Agency Pvt. Ltd. (CHA No. 11/858) had facilitated the documentation of the 
goods for the purpose of clearance from the customs. Through CB the goods 

had been got examined and cleared from the customs. As such, he cannot 

plead innocence merely on the grounds that the documents have been 

prepared on the basis of information given by the importer. That it was clear 

that the CHA had in depth knowledge of the customs procedure, as he refers to 

the documents as "Warehousing Bill of Entry" which in fact implies that he had 

sufficient knowledge of the law and he was aware of the procedure and 

7. 

documentation. 

8. From the above facts, it appeared that the Customs Broker, M/s. 

Ishwardas Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd. (CHA No. 11/858) had violated the 

Regulations 14(d) and 14() of the CHALR, 1984 while handling the said import 
consignment. In view of the above facts, it appeared that M/s. Ishwardas 

Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd. (CHA No. 11/858), was liable for their acts of 
omissions and commissions leading to contravention of the provisions under 
Regulation 14(d) and 14(1) of CHALR, 1984, which amounts to breach of trust 
and faith reposed by the Customs. Therefore, a Notice dated 12.03.2009 were 

issued vide F. No. S/8-01/2004-Admn containing Article of Charges 
(Annexure-I), Grounds of Imputation (Annexure-I) and RUD (Annexure-II) withh 
pending inquiry being initiated by the Inquiry Officer. 



ry Officer, submitted Inquiry Report vicde letter F, No, /4 
O1/2004-Admn(CHA) dated 26.09.2019, wherein Inquiry Officer held ihint he 
charges ramed against CHA, M/s. Ishwardas Clearing Agcncy Pyt, ldd, vz, Contravention of Regulation 14 d) &% 14(I1 of CHALR, 1984 ar "not prrveel" 
Inquiry Report: 

1 is Case, the Letter of Permission (LOP) issucd by thc DC Ministry of COmmerce permitted only declared imported items to be imported and for this, the importer stored the said 34.00 MT of unserviccable scrap of Elcctric Motors duty iree imported goods after Out of Charge at their approvcd private bonded warehouse. Accordingly, the CHA prepared and filcd warchousing Bill of Entry No 4870/133 dated 24.09.2001 and assessed to duty under CTH 7404.00. The Inquiry notes that the CHA says that the goods were cxamincd under AC(Docks) supervision on second check basis in their presence and the CHA further says that the goods were found as per description given in the bill o entry as genuine unserviceable scrap of Electric motors. 
2. The Inquiry Report on the different articles of charge is as under 

ARTICLE OF CHARGE - I 

2.1 As per the sub-regulation (d) of Regulation 14 of CHALR. 1984 (now sub- regulation (d) of Regulation 13 of CHALR. 2004), the Customs House Agent shall advise his client to comply with the provisions of the Act and in case of non-compliance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs. The Notice relies upon the findings of the Adjudicating Authority passed vide Order-in-Original No 15/CMM-15/2003 dated 28-04-2003 passed by the Commissioner of Central Excise, Thane-I and communicated to the Customs CHA Section vide Joint Commissioner of Central Excise Letter dated 29-12-2003 wherein it was observed that the CHA through its Director had facilitated the documentation of the goods covered by Bill of Entry No.4870/ 133 dated 24.09.2001. This Bill of Entry was filed by the Importer, M/s Heena Metals Pvt. Ltd a 100% EOU. From the above findings, it was held that the Report No.TST/2/E/UMC- 11/2725/7688/2001 dated 05.12.2001 issued by the Principal and Secretary, Veermata Jijabai Technological Institute, Matunga, Mumbai, which the Notice 
relied upon is not conclusive and did not confirm whether the item is scrap or 
otherwise. The VJTI Report was based on assumption and presumption and 
could not form the basis of rejecting the assessment and to hold that CHA had 
failed to get goods examined cleared from the Customs by way of Out of Charge from the point of view of the Regulation, the Inquiry found that the CHA by his 
duty had discharged the burden cast on him in as much as even the assessing officer both at the Group and the Docks level had found nothing objectionable and had granted out of charge. The Report of VJTI could not sit in judgment 
over the assessment which has not been reviewed under the Act and to that 
extent the Inquiry held the conduct of the CHA not to be in conflict with the 
Regulation. Even if the assessment was reopened by the jurisdictional Central 
Excise Authorities, yet it was a matter of interpretation of the Report of VJTI as 
to the real nature of the imported goods. The Inquiry found nothing 
incriminating in the Statement of Shri K. K. Rathi, Director of the said CHA in 
his statement dated 08.07.2002 where he insisted that the goods under seizure 
were nothing but Scrap. The Inquiry was not agreeable the CHA had knowledge 
about the mis declaration of the said consignment and found that there was no 



A 

Act 

etc The Inquiry absolved the CHA about any 
non-complhance 

and there was D 
Cstion of him having to advisc the importer 

about the provisions of the 

bring the matter to the notice of the Asscssing Officer. The Inquiry thus 

Ound that the CHA did not violate the provisions of sub-regulation (d) of 

aion 14 of CHALR, 1984 (now sub-regulation (d) of Regulation 13 of 

L 2004). Thus, the Inquiry holds that the charge of the CHA having 

v1Olated Regulation 13(d) of CHALR, 2004 was found to be not proved. 

ARTICLE OF CHARGE-II 

per the sub-regulation (i) of Regulation 14 of CHALR. 1984 the 

Lms House Agent shall ensure that all documents, prepared or presented 
Dy him or on his behalf are strictly in accordance with orders relating thereto. 

2.2 

gain, the Inquiry found nothing incriminating in the Statement of Shri 

KR. Rathi, Director of Ms Ishwardas Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd. (CHA NO 
11/858) dated 08.07.2002 and relied upon in the Inquiry. The nquiry 

Officer(l0) considered the working of the CHA wherein the CHA was conducting 
nis regular business of clearing the import and export of goods of the importer 

and the Notice did not allege any infraction on his part in these past clearances 

of M/s Heena Metals Pvt. Ltd. The 10 found nothing objectionable in the 

manner of the CHA having participated in the Examination of goods done by 

the Customs Officer and at that time based on the documents submitted by the 

Importer during assessment, both the Officer as well as the CHA found the 
imported goods to be of description 'Scrap Parts of Electric Motor and based on 
this aspect, the CHA had generated the Check List and in turn the Customs 

accepted and assessed the Bill of Entry No 4870 dated 24.09.2001 and based 
on which assessment was completed and goods cleared after necessary 
completion of customs formalities. The IO found that the view taken by the 
Assessing Officer and the CHA will prevail over the Report No TST/2/E/UMC- 
11/2725/7688/2001 dated 05.12.2001 issued by the Principal and Secretary, 
Veermata Jijabai Technological Institute, Matunga, Mumbai, as the same is not 
conclusive and cannot overrule the assessment that the goods were 'Scrap 
Parts of Electric Motors. The fact that the Central Excise authorities had 
expressed a doubt over the assessment of the Bill of Entry should have 
resorted to review of the same under the Customs Act, 1962 rather than seizing 
the goods after out of charge based upon any other documents which had the 
propensity to upset the assesment. Thus, the Inquiry found that relying upon 
the same set of imnport documents to upset the assessment without review of 
the Bill of Entry is neither legally permissible nor proper. Thus, the Inquiry does not accept the findings of the Adjudicating Authority and all the 
imputations made in this charge could not sustain in view of the above. 

Inquiry Officer found that the CHA had correctly facilitated the 
documentation of the goods and cleared the same from Customs and there is 
no question of the CHA having to plead innocence when once he has been able 
to submit correct documents to Customs on the basis of the information given by the importer. The Inquiry further finds that the fact that the CHA had in 

depth knowledge of the Customs procedure and even referred to the document 
as Warehousing Bill of Entry and that he had sufficient knowledge of the Law 
and is aware of the procedure and documentation is not the yardstick to judge 
his conduct and allege misuse of the same in the absence of any infraction on 

his part which the Notice has not brought out anywhere in the notice. There is 

3. 



notng n the Notice to state that the CHA had acted on the instructions of the 

importer which cast a doubt about his duty under the Regulation. 

Thus, the Inquiry Officer found that the CHA on the contrary ensurcu uid 
ocnnts, prepared or presented by him or on his behalf were strictly in 
accoraance with orders relating thereto thereby the CHA has not violated 
Regulation 14(i)of CHALR, 1984 Thus, the Inquiry holds that the charge ot the 
CHA having violated Regulation 14(]of CHALR, 1984 is not proved. 

RECORDS OF PERSONAL HEARING 
PH inimation was sent to the CB at their registered office address, vide 

letter F. No. S/8-01/2004 Admn dated 04.03.2020. However, despite many 
opportunities being offered the CB did not appear for PH. 

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS 

have gone through the case, material facts on record, Inquiry Report 
and examined the role and conduct of CB in the case before me. 

I find that the charges against the CB i.e., violation of Regulation 14d) 
(now Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018) & 14() of CHALR, 1984 vide Notice dated 
12.03.2009 were found to be not sustainable by the Inquiry Officer. 

2. 

I find that ample opportunities of personal hearing were granted to the 
CB. However, despite several opportunities of personal hearings granted to the 
CB, M/s. Ishwardas Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd., they did not avail the 
opportunities. Hence, I proceed with ex-parte adjudication on the basis of the 
material facts and evidence available on record and the Inquiry Officer report. 

3. 

I find that an import consignment of 34.00 MT scrap was filed for duty free clearance under 100% EOU scheme vide Bill of Entry No.4870/133 dated 
24.09.2001 by importer M/s Heena Metal Pvt Ltd. a 100% EOU unit. M/s. Heena Metals Pvt. Ltd., situated at Village Khativali, Mumbai - Nasik Highway, Taluka Shahpur, District Thane were registered as 100% Export Oriented 
Unit (EOU). They were granted a letter of Permission (LOP) by the Development Commissioner, Ministry of Commerce, bearing No. 11(2000)EOB/106/1999 dated 31.01.2000, for the manufacture of Metals in all forms. They were also 
holding Private Bonded Warehouse licence under Section 58 of the Customs 
Act, 1962 bearing No. C.Ex/KYN-1/CUS-PBW/EOU/HMPL/11/2000/1675 dated 30.03.2000. Under this Licence they were allowed duty free Import of all 
sorts of Ferrous or Non-Ferrous metal Scrap, unserviceable Scrap and 
Machinery's to be used in the manufacture of Ferrous and Non-Ferrous Metals 
falling under Chapter Nos. 72, 73, 76 and 85 of the Schedule to the Central 
Excise Tariff Act, 1985. As per the procedure at that time, every container 
carrying the bonded imported goods meant for EOU, was to have a bottle seal and the bonded goods were subject to examination. Accordingly the Bond Officer in this case too examined the goods and found it to contain 'New Armatures of D.C Electric Motors' instead of Unserviceable Scrap of Electric Motors. The Officer found that goods did not tally with the description mentioned in the B/E No 4870/133 dated 24.09.2001 and thus there appeared tobe violation of the conditions of the Letter of Permission issued by the Development Commissioner, SEEPZ, which allowed the import of only "Unserviceable Mixed Metal Scrap of Electric Motors. It was also observed by the Bond Officer that there was violation of the Customs Act, 1962 and accordingly the scope of the investigation was to be extended to the Customs 

4. 
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Cnt who facilitated 
documentation as it appeared that there was evasion of 

duty in which the importer had shown the goods as scrap 
but had later 

ed out to be new Armatures of DC Motors. The Bond Oficer drew samples 

Lne same and got them tested from Veermata Jijabai 
Technological institute 

and the report dated 05.12.2001 confirmed the item to be new item and 

SCrap. The VJTI report stated that the imported items were armatures of 

DC Or AC universal Motors and that they are serviceable provided matching 

tements under Section 108 of the Customs Act. 1962 a Show Cause Notice 

was issued for change in classification from 7404 00 to 8503 00 and charging 

4Ppropriate duty to the tune of Rs. 36,49,379/- and imposing penalty on 

Concerned persons' vide Order-in-Original dated 28.4.2003. 

r 1ield system is supplied. Under the Customs Act 1962 and based on 

A Notice dated 12.03.2009 was issued to the CB from the Office of the 

Commissioner of Customs(G), NCH to probe the role of the CB in the import of 

goods vide B/E No. 4870/133 dated 24.09.2001. Statement dated 08.07.2002 

recorded under section 108 of the Customs Act 1962 of the Director of the 

CHA, Shri K K. Rathi of M/s Ishwardas Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd. (CHA NO 

11/858), the Panchanama dated 28.01.2002 and the Order in-Original dated 

28.4.2003 issued by CCE, Thane which alleged that the CHA was found to 
have facilitated the documentation of the goods for the purpose of clearance ot 

the goods from the Customs. 

5. 

Shri Rathi, the Director of M/s Ishwardas Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd. (CHA 

No 11/858) in his Statement dated 08.07.2002 recorded under section 108 of 
the Customs Act, 1962, inter alia stated that the goods were seen by him at the 

time of Examination by Customs and stated that goods imported appeared as 

"Scrap Parts of Electric Motors"; that the Bill of Entry No.4870 dated 

24.09.2001 was prepared by them and duly submitted to Customs and after 

processing and assessment, it was cleared under their supervision. On being 

shown the copy of the Test Report No. TST/2/E/UMC-11/2725/7688/2001 
dated 05.12.2001 issued by the Principal and Secretary, Veermata Jijabai 
Technological Institute Matunga, Mumbai, Shri Rathi still insisted that the 

goods under the Seizure were nothing but 'Scrap Parts of Electric Motors'. 

6. 

7. I now examine the charges in the SCN sequentially. It has been alleged 

that CB had not advise his client to comply with the provisions of the Act and 

did not bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs 

or Assistant Commissioner of Customs in case of non-compliance as per the 

Regulation 14(d) of CHALR. 1984 (now sub-regulation (d) of Regulation 13 of 

CHALR. 2004). 

7.1 In this regard, I find that the CHA had processed the Importers 

documents as per an authorization and got the goods assessed vide Bill of 

Entry No 4870 dated 24.09.2001. The Importer had declared the item as Scrap 

Parts of Electric Motors' and after due examination on 2nd Check basis at 
Nhava Sheva by Customs in the presence of the CHA the goods were found to 

be as declared and the goods were allowed to be cleared. I find that as per the 

CESTAT order A/10 to 13/WZB/04-C-I dated 22.01.2004, (the CESTAT is the 

last fact finding authority). "The import was undertakern on Nhava Sheva port. 

The imported goods were declared as scrap and were allowed to be cleared by 

the Nhava Sheva customs on due examination and following the prescribed 
procedure of assessment". The out of charge was given and goods were sent to 

importer 100% E.0.U. in bond., under Customs Bottle seals which were intact, 



the Importers end the Central Excise Officers felt the description o the same were warehoused in the importer's 10070 

ods to be otherwise and re-examined the same. 
The Officers drew samples of 

a 

the Principal 
and Secretary, 

Veermata 

Report dated the ite tem and got the same examined 

Jijabai echnological Institute(VJTI). Matunga, 
Mumbai. A Report 

dated 

them in which the Report 
was against 

This 05.12.201 was also given by 
Importer S declaration before the Customs at the time of assesSILC 

repor was shown to the CHA ring recording 
of his 

Statement 
dated 

08.0.2002 under the Customs Act. 1962 and which has also been reliea upo 

in tnese proceedings, in which the CHA still insisted that the goods were as 

declared in the Bill of Entry viz 'Scrap Parts of Electric Motors. 

7.2 1 find that the CESTAT Order No A/ 10-13/WZB/04-CI 
dated 22.01.2004 

set aside the order(0-In-0) 
F.No.V/Adi(seiz)15-163/R-VII/K-1/M-III/2002/895 

dated 28.04.2003 passed by the Commissioner of Central excise, Thane-l. An 

APpeal No. 51/2004 was filed by the Commissioner of Central Excise, Thane -I 

betore the Hon'ble Bombay High Court which was dismissed vide order dated 

15.04.2005. The Hon'ble High Court ruled that the appeal would lie under 

section 35L of the Act. The Board vide their reply dated 14.07.2005, had 

conveyed that no useful purpose could be achieved in agitating the matter 

further. Thus the 0-I-0 F.No. V/Adji(seiz) 
15-163/R-VII/K-I/M-II1/2002/895 

dated 28.04.2003 Passed by the Commissioner of Central excise was no longer 

operational. 

7.3 I also find that in trade practice the CHA normally does not advice his 

client once the imported goods are cleared through Customs, and delivered to 

the importer. The importer himself was not a trader but actual user having 

melting facility. They were also not into the manufacture of electrical motors. In 

view of the facts as discussed above I find merit in the findings of the Inquiry 

Officer and conclude that the Charged CB has not violated regulation 14(d) as, 

alleged in the notice dated 12.03.2009. 

It has been alleged that CB had not ensured that all documents, 

prepared or presented by him or on his behalf are strictly in accordance with 

orders relating thereto as per the Regulation 14i) of CHALR. 1984. 

8. 

8.1 I find that statement of Shri K K. Rathi, Director of Ms Ishwardas 

Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd. (CHA No 11/858) dated 08.07.2002 recorded under 

section 108 of 1962 reveals that CB was extending their day to day service to 

their clients without any malafide intention. It is observed that nothing 
objectionable was found in the manner of the CHA during the participation in 
the examination of goods done by the Customs Officer. Iníact, based on the 
documents submitted by the Importer during assessment, both the Customs 
Officer as vwell as the CHA found the imported goods to be of description Scrap 
Parts of Electric Motor and based on this aspect, the CHA had generated the 
Check List and in turn the Customs accepted and assessed the Bill of Entry No 

4870 dated 24.09.2001. The assessment was completed and goods cleared 
after examination and necessary completion of customs formalities. Since there 
was no hurdle in clearance of goods it is clear that the documentation by the 

CHA was not an issue. I also agree with the observation of the Inquiry Officer 
that the view taken by the Customs which found the goods to be as declared in 
the Bill of Entry during examination should prevail over the Report No 
TST/2/E/UMC- 11/2725/7688/2001 dated 05.12.2001 issued by the 
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rincipal and Secretary, Veermata Jijabai Technological Institute, Matunga, 

Mumbai. 
also do not find any documentary evidence that show the goods being 

aitterent from the ones declared in the B/E and cleared by the Customs after 

Cxamination. I also don't find any proof that the CHA has received any extra 

fees/remuneration/consideration or compensation for his work. Therefore, 
there is no motive for abetting or colluding with the so-called wrongdoing in 

this case. 

8.2 

3 In view of the facts as discussed above I find merit in the findings of the 

nquiry Officer and conclude that the Charged CB has not violated Regulation 
4 of CHALR 1984 as, alleged in. I thus find that the both Article of Charges 
I& II devoid of merits, and hence deserve to be dropped. 

ORDER 

I, Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of the power 
conferred upon me under Regulation 17(7) of the CBLR, 2018, pass the 
following order: 
I drop the proceedings initiated through Notice dated 12.03.2009 issued 
vide F. No. S/8-01/2004-Admn against the CB M/s Ishwardas Clearing 
Agency Pvt. Ltd., bearing CB License No. 11/858 (PAN No.: AAACI1557M) 

1. 

2. 

(PRACHI SAROOP) 
PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL) 

MUMBAI ZONE-I 

To, 
M/s. Ishwardas Clearing Agency Pvt. Ltd., - e. 19119sb6 t 
12, Indian Surveyours House, 315, 
ShahidBhagat Singh Road, 1st Floor, 
Near Fort Market, Fort, Mumbai-400001 

Copy to:- 

1. The Pr. Chief/Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai 1, I1, II1 Zone 2. The Pr. Commissioners/Commissioners of Customs, Mum I, II, III Zone. 3. CIU's of NCH, ACC & JNCH 
4. EDI of NCH, ACC &JNCH 
5. ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments. 

6. JNCH (Admn) with a request to circulate among all concerned. 7. Cash Department, NCH, Mumbai. 
8. Notice Board. 

9. Office Copy. 

10. Guard File, CBS Admin. 


